



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

929 WRIT PETITION NO. 7638 OF 2025

Vardhaman Nagari Sahakari Patsanstha Maryadit
Through Its Recovery Officer

VERSUS

The State Of Maharashtra Through The Collector And Others

...

Mr. Vishal Amritlal Bagdiya, Advocate for the Petitioner
Ms. Neha B ,AGP for Respondents State

.....

CORAM : MANISH PITALE &
Y. G. KHOBRAGADE, JJ.

DATE : 2nd July, 2025

P. C. :

. Grievance of the petitioner in the present petition is that despite there being an order by the competent authority under the provisions of the Maharashtra Cooperative Societies Act, 1960, to take possession of specific properties in the light of proceedings initiated under Section 101 of the said Act, the respondents have not cooperated at all and the petitioner has been running from pillar to post for the past more than two years.

2. The learned AGP, on instructions, makes a statement that the Tahsildar i.e. Respondent No.2 would be taking appropriate action in the matter and that the grievance of the petitioner would be satisfied within a period of one month from today.

3. Hence, list this petition for compliance on 12th August, 2025, to be tagged with Writ Petition No.7637 of 2025.

(Y. G. KHOBRAGADE, J.)

(MANISH PITALE, J.)