



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 9321 OF 2025
IN WP/7637/2025**

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 7913 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 7638 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 7637 OF 2025**

**ASHA DHONDIRAM LASHKARE
VERSUS
STATE OF MAHARASHTRA THROUGH THE COLLECTOR AND OTHERS**

...
Advocate for Applicant : Mr. S.R. Bodade
AGP for Respondents: Ms. Neha B. Kamble
...

**CORAM : MANISH PITALE &
Y. G. KHOBRAGADE, JJ.**

DATE : 09.09.2025

PER COURT:

1. By order dated 12.08.2025, this Court had issued certain directions and it was made clear that if there was no compliance, the respondent No.2 – Tahsildar would remain personally present before this Court.
2. The Tahsildar is indeed personally present in this Court, but it is explained by the learned AGP that out of the properties that are subject matter of these petitions, as regards two properties, possession has been handed over to the petitioner and therefore there is compliance. But, as

regards the other properties, the petitioner informed that due to Ganpati Festival, sufficient police protection could not be provided and therefore the directions issued by this Court could not be complied with.

3. Now that the Ganpati Festival is over, we are assured that the directions issued by this Court would be complied with before the next date of listing.

4. List the petition for further consideration on 18.09.2025, 'High on Board'.

(Y. G. KHOBRAGADE, J.)

(MANISH PITALE, J.)