



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

WRIT PETITION NO. 7637 OF 2025

Vardhaman Nagari Sahakari Patsanstha
Maryadit Through Its Recovery Officer

...Petitioner

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.

...Respondents

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 7638 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 7913 OF 2025
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 9321 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 7637 OF 2025

- Mr. Vishal Amritlal Bagdiya, for Petitioner.
- Ms. Neha B. Kamble, AGP for Respondent – State.
- Mr. R. S. Gute, for Respondent Nos.5 and 6.

CORAM : MANISH PITALE AND
Y. G. KHOBRAGADE, JJ.

DATE : 18th SEPTEMBER 2025.

P. C. :

1. The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that Writ Petition No.7913 of 2025, can be disposed of, as possession has been handed over to the petitioner.

2. Hence, Writ Petition No.7913 of 2025, is disposed of. Pending applications therein, also stand disposed of.

3. As regards Writ Petition No.7637 of 2025 and Writ Petition No.7638 of 2025, we are informed that possession of the remaining properties is to be given and dates are fixed for 19th September 2025 and 23rd September 2025.

4. In that light list the aforesaid two writ petitions for further consideration on **24th September 2025, “High on Board.”**

(Y. G. KHOBRAGADE, J.)

(MANISH PITALE, J.)